The Colony High School Parent and Family Engagement Policy 2024-2025

Statement of Purpose

The Colony High School is dedicated to providing quality education for every student at our campus through campus-wide parent involvement. To accomplish this objective, The Colony High School has jointly developed and maintains partnerships with parents and community members. Parents involved in the education of their children contribute greatly to student achievement and academic success by reinforcing their children's commitment to education.

Campus Responsibilities

The Colony High School continually builds partnerships with parents and campus staff to improve and support student academic achievement. We strive to ensure that all parents feel welcome and included and know that their voice is important and heard. We are appreciative and excited to receive and respond to your input and appreciate your partnership. Additionally, the following list details parent involvement opportunities provided by The Colony High School which parents will be kept informed about. These opportunities to engage will happen at a variety of days and times in order to provide many different ways for parents to be involved. All parents are invited to attend/receive:

- Campus Building Leadership Team meetings to include reviewing needs, developing the school wide plan, sharing the opportunities for parent perspectives to accompany our plan.
- Campus Parent Teacher Student Association meetings (PTSA)
- Information on The Colony High School website, weekly phone calls and emails from the principal and assistant principals
- Parent/Teacher Conferences
- Annual Campus Title 1 meeting to inform parents about Title 1 programs and requirements, parent involvement opportunities, the reservation of funds for parent involvement, and opportunities to design the parent involvement program together.
- Title 1 Parent/Student/School Compact and Parent Involvement Policy.
- Campus performance profiles and individual student assessment results, including interpretations of such results.
- Appropriate Title 1 program information, as well as all other school information including curriculum/assessment/proficiency information, provided to parents in both English and Spanish in a variety of formats: Email, Open House, Canvas, Skyward, meetings, website, callouts, etc.

School/Parent Partnership Compact

Parents of students participating at The Colony High School receive The Colony High School's School Compact to enable the school personnel and parents to share responsibility for student performance and success. The compact explains how students, parents, and staff share responsibility for promoting student achievement. The compact was jointly developed. Parent

Involvement is essential in each child's educational process. The Colony High School personnel partners with families to ensure each child's success in mastering the state and national standards.

Rational

The following is the rational, found in the NCLB Statute, Part A, Section 1118, for The Colony High School Parental Involvement Commitment.

- *Each local educational agency that receives funds under this part shall develop jointly with, agree on with, and distribute to, parents of participating children a written parent involvement policy. The policy shall be incorporated into the local educational agency's plan developed under section 1112, establish the agency's expectations for parent involvement, and describe how the agency will –
- "(A) involve parents in the joint development of the plan under section 1112, and process of school review and improvement under section 1116:
- "(B)...assist participating schools in planning and implementing effective parent involvement activities to improve student academic achievement and school performance;
 - "(C) build the schools' and parents' capacity for strong parental involvement;
 - "(D) coordinate and integrate parental involvement strategies with other programs;
- "(E) conduct, with involvement of parents, and annual evaluation of the content and effectiveness of parental involvement policy; and
 - "(F) involve parents in the activities of the schools served under this part."